BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri)
Operations Company's Request) File No. ET-2014-0028
For Variance From Portions) Tariff No. JE-2014-0059
Of 4 CSR 240-20.065)

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND ESTABLISHING TIME TO INTERVENE OR TO OBJECT TO TARIFF

Issue Date: August 7, 2013 Effective Date: August 7, 2013

On August 5, 2013, KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") filed a Request for Approval of Tariff and for Variance with Commission's Net Metering rules in 4 CSR 240-20.065 and the Commission's Electric GMO also submitted modified tariffs: Net Metering Rider Electric and Rules and Regulations Electric.

The Missouri Legislature's House Bill No. 142 becomes effective on August 28, 2013, and will revise statutes in the Missouri Renewable Energy Standard. GMO is requesting a variance from portions of the Commission's current rules concerning solar rebates and ownership of Renewable Energy Credits, which GMO states will conflict with the revised statutes. GMO seeks the Commission's approval of its modified tariffs to reflect the new legislation.

The Commission will order Staff to submit a recommendation and establish a time to apply to intervene or to object to the revised tariffs. Since this application may interest parties in File No. ET-2014-0026, notice shall be provided to them.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The Staff of the Commission shall file a Recommendation no later than August 21, 2013 regarding KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Request for Approval of Tariff and for Variance.
- 2. The Data Center shall send a copy of this order to all parties on the service list in File No. ET-2014-0026.
- 3. Any motion to intervene or asking the Commission to suspend or reject KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's revised Tariff Sheets No. 110 through 118, 119.2, 119.4, 119.6 through 119.9 Net Metering Rider and Tariff Sheets No. 62.20 and 62.21 Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program tariffs must be filed no later than August 21, 2013.
 - 4. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

STON OF THE OF T

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Jonis 2 h

Kim S. Burton, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 7th day of August, 2013.